

Shivgan

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1078 OF 2025  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 120 OF 2026

Tazagul Khasatova @ Tazagul Karaxanovna  
Xasatova ...Appellant  
*Versus*  
State Of Maharashtra ...Respondents

WITH  
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1080 OF 2025  
Valentina Ganesh Kumar ...Appellant  
*Versus*  
State Of Maharashtra ...Respondents

WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 171 OF 2026  
IN  
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1080 OF 2025  
Shivshankar Rudrashetty Diggi S/o Rudrashetty  
Diggi ...Appellant  
*Versus*  
State Of Maharashtra \_\_\_\_\_ ...Respondents

**Mr. Aniket Nikam**, with Samsheer Garud & Atharva Gade, i/b  
Jayaka & Partners, for the Appellants.  
**Mr. H.J.Dedhia**, APP for the Respondent-State.

\_\_\_\_\_  
CORAM: R. M. JOSHI, J.  
DATED: 19<sup>th</sup> JANUARY, 2026.

PC:-

1. Learned counsel for the Intervenor undertakes to provide a copy of the Application to the learned counsel for the Appellants.
2. By consent of both sides, stand over to **4<sup>th</sup> February 2026**.

(R. M. JOSHI, J.)

Digitally  
signed by  
SHAMBHAVI  
SHAMBHAVI  
NILESH  
SHIVGAN  
SHAMBHAVI  
NILESH  
SHIVGAN  
Date:  
2026.01.21  
10:32:23  
+0530