

Shivgan

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

78 CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1078 OF 2025

Tazagul Khasatova  
@ Tazagul Karaxanovna Xasatova ...Appellant  
Versus  
State Of Maharashtra ...Respondent

WITH  
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1080 OF 2025  
IN  
CRIMINAL BAIL APPLICATION NO. 654 OF 2024

Valentina Ganesh Kumar ...Appellant  
Versus  
State Of Maharashtra ...Respondent

---

**Mr. Samsher Garud**, i/b Jayakar & Partners, for the Appellants.  
**Mr. H.J.Dedhia**, APP for the Respondent-State.

---

**CORAM:** R. M. JOSHI, J.  
**DATED:** 08<sup>th</sup> MAY, 2026.

**PC:-**

1. Mentioned out of turn.
2. Learned counsel for the Appellants seeks leave to withdraw the Appeals with liberty to file Bail Applications as, instead of filing Bail Applications, according to him, inadvertently, Appeals were filed.

3. The Appeals were permitted to be withdrawn with the liberty as prayed.

(R. M. JOSHI, J.)

Digitally  
signed by  
SHAMBHAVI  
SHAMBHAVI  
NILESH  
SHIVGAN  
SHIVGAN  
Date:  
2026.05.11  
17:25:00  
+0530